
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 3 March 2015 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 6 January 2015 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 13 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

14 - 23 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CODE OF PRACTICE - DATA TRANSPARENCY   
 

24 - 27 

 (B) DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME   
 

28 - 37 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2014/15   

 

38 - 70 

 (B) EXTERNAL FUNDING TEAM UPDATE   
 

71 - 83 

 (C) LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2013/14   
 

84 - 108 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of t
[...]
n the report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

 
6th November 2014 
 
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB84 INTRODUCTION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT  
  

Page 6



        The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Policy and Resources, which provided an update 
on the planned implementation of Universal Credit and the 
implications for the Council. 
 
 The Board was advised that Universal Credit was a 
single payment for people looking for work or who were on a 
low income. It had been introduced on a pilot basis in 2013 
and replaced a number of benefits including Income 
Support, Child Tax and Working Tax Credits, Housing 
Benefit and Income Based Jobseeker’s Allowance. 
 
 In Halton, Universal Credit applications from single 
persons or couples without children would become ‘live’ 
from 17 November 2014. It was noted that for the first six 
months, the number of applications expected would be 
relatively low. However, the vast majority of claimants 
receiving benefits would move to Universal Credit in 2016, 
which would then include families with children. 
 
 It was reported that the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) had asked the Council to enter into a 
Delivery Partnership Agreement to facilitate the introduction 
of Universal Credit in Halton. This would set out the roles 
and responsibilities of each party for the period 17 
November 2014 to 31 March 2015. It was further reported 
that as part of the process for operating Universal Credit, 
applicants would be offered the opportunity to access 
‘Personal Budgeting Support’. It was proposed that this 
support be provided in-house utilising existing resources 
within the Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services 
Division. In addition, the DWP had sought the help of the 
Council with the provision of ‘Assisted Support’ for 
applicants, and it was noted that this could be provided 
through the two main Halton Direct Link Offices. 
 
 The report and
[...]
xpenditure was below the budget profile, 
although this was only a guide to eventual spending. 
 
 The report contained details on a number of 
significant areas of the budget including: 
 

• The employee budget and vacant posts;  

• Expenditure on general supplies and services;  

• Children’s Out of Borough residential placements;  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



• Spending on in-house adoption;  

• Budget pressures on some budgeted income targets; 

• The collection rate for Council Tax and the retained 
element of Business Rates; and  

• The Council’s net overall spending.  
 
 The report also outlined details of a revision to the 
capital spending programme at Appendix 3 and monitoring 
of the Council’s balance sheet. Schemes that had been 
revised within the programme were listed within the report. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) all spending continues to be limited to the 

absolutely essential; 
 
2) Strategic Directors ensure overall spending at 

year-end is within their total operational 
budget; and 

 
3) Council be recommended to approve the 

revised Capital Programme as set out in 
Appendix 3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

 

Page 13



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  6th January 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 N
[...]
FFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Code of Practice – Data Transparency 
  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to bring to the attention of the Board the 
introduction of a statutory requirement for the authority to publish items 
of data in accordance with the Local Government Transparency Code.  

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) note the authority’s new statutory obligation to publish 
prescribed information in accordance with the Code and 
consider that which is recommended; 

 
2) note the authority’s additional resource requirements  

  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In September 2011, as part of its local accountability agenda, 
Government published a Code of Recommended Practice for Local 
Authorities on Data Transparency. The Code identified a series of data 
sets that authorities were, as a minimum, encouraged to publish in 
order to promote local accountability 

 
3.2 In autumn 2012 the government undertook a consultation exercise in 

which it was suggested that the original Code would be substantially 
revised with its basic requirements becoming mandatory and its scope 
extended. 
 

3.3 Following the publication of the government’s response to this 
consultation the DCLG finalised and published the Local Government 
Transparency Code. The Code is accompanied by a Frequently Asked 
Questions document which addresses technical questions related to 
the publication of specific data sets. This Code set out specific data 
sets that were both required to be published and recommended for 
publication on a quarterly and annual basis. 

 
3.4 Following this publication the Code was further revised by DCLG in 

October 2014 and the extended the data sets were required for 

Page 24 Agenda Item 6a



 

publication. In addition the Code specified that authorities were 
required to publish quarterly data as specified by 31st December 2014 
and annual data by no later than 02nd February 2015. 

 
3.5 The Code specifies a total of 116 items of data of with 82 being 

required for publication and 34 being recommended. 
 
3.6 The Code states that the requirements have been made mandatory as 

‘the government want to put more control over local services and 
assets in the hands of local people and make it easier for them to 
participate in local democratic processes and decision making’. 

 
3.7 However it is arguably the case, on the basis of the specific data 

requirements and the timeframe of introducing re-useable publication 
formats, that the Code has been developed upon the publication of 
data that government consider is in the public interest, and for which 
there may be an existing or future demand from interested parties, e.g. 
organisations and private sector entities outside of the local community, 
as opposed to simply data that is of interest to local people. 

 
3.8 Compliance with the Code will not be monitored by the Information 

Commissioners Office. The ICO will however react to complaints being 
received from interested parties and under existing frameworks, e.g. 
Freedom of Information Act, to ensure authorities fulfil their obligations. 

 
Current position 
 

3.5 The Code specifies a number of datasets that must be published, or 
are recommended for publication, within the following areas:- 

 
 Expenditure and Procurement 
 

Authority land and Assets 
 

Council constitution and senior organisational structures, 
responsibilities and salaries  

 

Trade Union facility time 
 

Fraud activity 
 

Parking income and expenditure and waste collection contracts (neither 
of which are applicable to this authority) 
 

3.6 The Council currently publishes the majority of the information in line 
with the original Code of Recommended Practice (2011) and which is 
specified as a requirement within mandatory Code published by the 
DCLG in October 2014. 

 
3.7 The manda
[...]
e be given consideration. 

 

5. There would be a very limited amount of work required to Agresso 
and some on-going administrative costs associated with entering 
additional data to meet requirements and recommendations related 
to the award of grants. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.  
 

                                                
1
 Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 and existing Accounts 
and Audit Regulations (soon to be replaced with Regulation under the Local Accountability 
and Audit Act (2014). 

2
 All resource indications are based upon 1 FTE 

Page 26



 

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 There is a risk that a failure to meet the requirements of the Code, or 

consider its recommendations, could be damaging to the Council’s 
reputation and credibility in the context of local accountability and 
transparency or should it be subject to investigation by the Information 
Commissioners Office.   

 

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      There are no issues relating to this report. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

9.1 None under the meaning of the act. 
 

Page 27



 
 

 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6th January 2015 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Discretionary Support Scheme 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide a progress update regarding the operation of 

the Council’s Discretionary Support Scheme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 

(i) progress with the operation of the Council’s Discretionary Support 
Scheme be noted; and 
  

(ii) in accordance with the Executive Board minute EXB122 (2012) (and the 
delegation contained therein), it is recommended that the proposed 
amendments to the Scheme outlined in Appendix B, be approved. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme, which was previously administered by The 

Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), was abolished by the Welfare Reform 
Act from April 2013. At this time Crisis Loans (CL), for general living expenses and 
Community Care Grants (CCG) were replaced by a new service administered by 
the Council. This Board was instrumental in developing the key aspects of the 
Council’s Scheme. 

 
3.2 The Scheme has now been in operation since April 2013 and a number of progress 

reports have been presented to the Board. The Discretionary Social Fund Topic 
Group met on 20th November 2014 to review progress with the Scheme. A number 
of amendments to the original scheme have previously been approved and the 
Corporate Policy & Performance Board Topic Group proposed some further 
changes, which are shown in Appendix B. Delegated authority exists for minor 
amendments to the scheme to be made by the Strategic Director, Policy and 
Resources in consultation with the Portfolio holder, following consultation with the 
Board (Minute EXB 122 (2012) of the Executive Board refers). 

 
 
 
4.0      UPDATE AT THE END OF QUARTER 2 2014/2015 

Page 28 Agenda Item 6b



 
 

 
4.1 At the end of Quarter 2 £171,000 had been paid out of the Discretionary Support 

Scheme. This is the grand total of payments made, and includes transfers to the 
Discretionary Housing Payment Fund and the provision of money advice previously 
agreed by the Board. 

 
4.2 Appendix A presents details regarding the applications to the Scheme so far during 

2014/15, numbers of awards and reasons for rejection. 
 
5.0 Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) Feedback 
 
5.1     Feedback had been received from the local CAB regarding the operation of the 

Scheme, together with some suggestions for changes. This feedback was 
presented to Members of the Corporate Policy & Performance Board Topic Group 
on 20th November 2014. 

 
5.2   It was agreed that a detailed response would be prepared by the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources and shared with the Chairman. This has been done and the 
response agreed and forwarded to the CAB. 

 
6.0 FUNDING 
 
6.1     In 2013/14 the DWP allocated funding of £649,000 towards the Discretionary Social 

Scheme. Any unspent money at the end of the year was retained by the Council 
and carried forward for the Scheme in 2014/15. 

 
6.2    For 2014/15 £649,000 has again been allocated but the DWP, however they 

propose to monitor expenditure and withhold monies if it feels that any individual 
local authority was not on course to spend its allocation. 

 
6.3   The position is still unclear regarding whether there will be any funding for the 

Scheme in 2015/16. This may become clearer once the Local Government Grant 
Settlement is announced in late December, therefore a verbal update will be 
provided at the meeting. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1    In overall terms the Discretionary Support Scheme has met the needs of people in 

genuine need. The Scheme is being managed within budget, which was always a 
major concern for the Board. The decision of the Board not to pay cash has proved 
to be correct one and the decision to amend the Scheme in-year in order to pay fuel 
costs has been very helpful. 

 
7.2 Appendix B presents changes proposed for the Scheme, which are required to take 

account of the introduction of Universal Credit, to clarify the position regarding the 
number of awards permitted each year and to enable the Scheme to assist 
customers who are in full time education and where they have no other alternative 
support available. The Topic Group of this Board duly considered these proposed 
changes at its meeting held on 20 November 2014.  

 

Page 29



 
 

8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

8.1 It has the potential to affect all Council priorities. 
 
 
9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
9.1 Payments will be monitored from the Scheme to ensure that th
[...]
 a grant to be awarded and the customers 
DWP benefits had stopped (due to starting full time education). The customer had 
no one else to turn to for help.  
 

• The removal of the line will mean that we can assist customers in this situation in 
the future. 
  

• Recommend remove wording “People treated as in full-time relevant 
education”. 

 
 

Page 37



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance 
Board  

 

DATE: 6th January 2015     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2014/15 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30th September 2014.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT and Administrative Support 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 
In addition Appendix 1 of the report contains a progress update 
concerning the implementation of all Directorate high-risk mitigation 
measures that are relevant to the remit of this Board 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeti
[...]
as far as possible.  Focus on 
servicing and investment in planned maintenance. 

Wesley Rourke Quarterly 4 3 12 

 

Progress update 

Works Programme is prioritised and considered and approved by the Asset Management Working Group prior to any works commencing. 

 

P
age 70



REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Services Policy and Performance 
Board 
 

DATE: 
 

6th January 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 

 
Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

External Funding Team Update 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide an overview of the remit of the External Funding Team 
and external funding secured. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the content of the 
report and feed any relevant projects through to the Team. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Remit of the Team 
 
The remit of the Team is to maximise external funding opportunities 
into the Borough for projects that meet Halton’s strategic priorities. 
 
The Team sits with the Investment and Development Services 
Division in the Economy, Enterprise and Property Department. 
 
The Team has a Council-wide remit and also a role to play in 
supporting partners in the voluntary/community and private sectors 
where appropriate. 
 
Key tasks include: 

• Dissemination of funding sources to key stakeholders, 
including Council colleagues, and targeted audiences (we 
produce 9 themed funding bulletins every month which go out 
to target audiences as well as a monthly Funding Bulletin for 
Council colleagues containing current funding streams 
available to local authorities. Bulletin themes are: arts, 
community, environment/heritage, European, faith, health, 
schools, sport, youth) 

• Support in drafting and proofing bids of > £50,000 (HBC’s 
Community Development Team deals with requests for 
funding <£50,000); and liaison with funding bodies 

• Organising training in bid-writing and ‘meet the funder’ 
sessions 

Page 71 Agenda Item 7b

[...]

P
age 83



REPORT TO:   Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6th January 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Communities 
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Forums 2013/14 
 
PORTFOLIO: Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 To inform Members of the project delivery of the Local Area Forums for the 

financial period 1st of April 2013 to 31st March 2014. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members’ consider and comment upon the 

report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Local Area Forums were set up in 2001. The Forums enable decision and 

policy developments to be taken into local communities and help bridge the 
gap between key agencies working within the Borough. Each Local Area 
Forum is led by local Ward Councillors and supported by a Senior Officer from 
the Council. Other partner organisations such as the Police, Fire Service, 
Housing Associations, Youth and voluntary sector bodies are invited to attend 
Local Area Forums to keep the community informed of local developments 
relating to each organisation/body and to respond to local concerns. The 
Local Area Forum Projects Co-ordinator works closely with the Local Ward 
Councillors, Community Development Officers, External Funding Team, 
Housing Associations, and local residents and other partners to deliver 
projects and address local issues.   

 
3.2 Each year funding is allocated to the Local Area Forums to support projects 

that are identified by the community or to support larger scale initiatives 
providing improvements to the local area. In 2013/14, £600,000 was allocated 
to the Area Forums. It is allocated on a per capita basis across the seven 
Local Area Forums that cover the Borough:-  
 
AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green and Hale 
AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside 
AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View 
AF4 – Grange, Heath, Halton Brook and Mersey, 
AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South and Windmill Hill 

[...]
3 Comparative Expenditure 
 

The table below shows the breakdown of funding across the categories from 
2011 to 2014.  This provides trend information on the areas of expenditure. 

 

YEAR 

Traffic 
Calmi
ng 
/ 
Traffic 
Safety 

Youth 
Facility 

Improv
e 
Parks 

Pedestria
n Access 

Securit
y 

Communi
ty 

Landscap
es 

TOTAL 

2011/20
12 

£22,85
3 

£83,33
0 

£126,4
19 

£24,970 
£52,52

6 
£210,397 

£82,780 
£603,275 

2012/20 £42,67 £126,3 £8,835 £59,201 £41,54 £148,021 176,451 £603,117 

Page 91



13 5 88 6 

2013/20
14 

£800 
£82,05

2 
£53,07

1 
£38,094 £7,309 £242,249 

117,330 
£540,905 

total 
over 
three 
years 

£66,32
8 

£291,7
70 

£188,3
25 

£122,265 
£101,3

81 
£600,667 £376,561 

£1,747,29
7 

% 4% 17% 11% 7% 6% 34% 22% 100% 

 
 
 
 
5.4 Supporting Funding  
 

The forum budget enables the leverage of grant funding and partnership 
working from agencies such as Biffa, Wren, Housing Associations, Awards for 
All, Lottery, and Health.  A significant amount of funding was levered in during 
this reporting year for the Halton Carers Centre. 
 
Overall an additional amount of £592,202 was levered in to support area 
forum projects providing a total budget of just over £1.1 million as detailed 
below.  For every £1 of Area Forum funding a further amount of £1.10p was 
secured, the table below details the actual match funding, there are eleven 
schemes pending decisions on grant applications.   
 
Area Forums  £540.905 
HBC   £101,418 
Other Halton  £271,334 
External  £219,450 
 
TOTAL  £1,133,107 
 
In the chart below Halton Borough Council refers to funding provided by other 
departments within the Council such as Highways and Landscapes. “Other 
Halton” refers to funding provided by other agencies such as the Housing 
Trusts within Halton.  “External” refers to funding coming from outside Halton 
from organisations such as WREN, Biffa and Lottery. 
 

Page 92



 
6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Local Area Forums projects programme 
[...]
rn New Town Project - Model restoration £1,775.00 

Beechwood Community Centre - Emergency Lighting £2,000.00 

Beechwood Community Centre - Pool cover, pool tester kit 
and air filter system £10,600.00 

Page 107



Four Estates - Automated Front Door £4,576.43 

Bethesda Church - painting interior doors and kitchen £900.00 
Shrubs and Low hanging branches of trees from the area 
between Bethesda Church , Lapwing Grove and Beechcroft 
Residential home area of the car park. £900.00 

Our Lady Mother of the Saviour - Allotment project £1,750.00 

Four Estates - Groundwork under Basket Swing £4,290.00 

Play Facilities for Beechwood £2,143.50 

The Glen play facility £2,143.50 

Locality Support £3700.00 

  

 
£49,332.47 
 

Details of Daresbury Area Forum Funding 

Daresbury  Parish Council - renovation of community hall 
£5,000.00 

Sandymoor Parish Council - Play Equipment and Bulb 
Planting  

£4,953.00 

Preston Brook Bridgewater Project including Planting plus 
Hall Refurbishment and a Lighting column. 

£4,953.00 

Moore Parish Council - Lighting 
£4,953.00 

Locality Support £1610.00 

  

 
£21,469.00 
 

 
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template

	5 SSP Minutes
	septdraftmins

	6a Code of Practice - Data Transparency
	6b Discretionary Support Scheme
	7a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 2 of 2014/15
	Corporate PPB Q2 14-15  Performance Report Final
	Appendix 1 2014 - 15  Q2 High Risk Progress Report Corporate PPB

	7b External Funding Team Update
	Internal Enquiry Form
	External Funding Funding Impact Report April 2013 to March 14 FINAL
	Current project - pipeline list

	7c Local Area Forums 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 January 
2015 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Joe Roberts, 
E. Cargill, Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. McInerney and N. Plumpton Walsh  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Wainwright and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, S. Davies, N. Goodwin, 
P. McCann and R. Shacklady 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS26 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 21st October 

2014 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS28 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

   
CS29 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership were presented to the Board for information. 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 
   
CS30 CODE OF PRACTICE - DATA TRANSPARENCY  
  
  The Board was advised that in September 2011, as 

part of its local accountability agenda, Government 
published a Code of Recommended Practice for Local 
Authorities on Data Transparency. The Code identified a 
series of data sets that authorities were, as a minimum, 
encouraged to publish in order to promote local 
accountability.  
 
 In Autumn 2012 the Government undertook a 
consultation exercise in which it was suggested that the 
original Code would be substantially revised with its basic 
requirements becoming mandatory and its scope extended. 
Following the publication of the government’s response to 
this consultation the DCLG finalised and published the Local 
Government Transparency Code. The Code set out specific 
data sets that were both required to be published and 
recommended for publication on a quarterly and annual 
basis. 
 
 Subsequently following this publication, the Code was 
further revised by DCLG in October 2014 and specified that 
authorities were required to publish quarterly data by 31st 
December 2014 and annual data by 2nd February 2015. The 
Code also stated that the requirements had been made 
mandatory. Although compliance with the code would not be 
monitored by the Information Commissioners Office (ICO), 
the ICO would react to complaints being received from 
interested parties under existing frameworks. 
 
 Members were advised on the number of data sets 
that must be published or were recommended for publication 
and specific Officer resource implications. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the authority’s new statutory obligation to 
publish prescribed information in accordance with the 
Code and consider that which is recommended be 
noted; and 
 
2. the authority’s additional resource 
requirements be noted. 

 

   
CS31 DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic  



Director, Policy and Resources, which provided an update 
regarding the operation of the Council’s Discretionary 
Support Scheme. The Discretionary Social Scheme Topic 
Group met on 20th November 2014 to review progress with 
the Scheme.  The Board noted: 
 

•  at the end of Quarter 2 in 2014/15 £171,000 had 
been paid out of the Discretionary Support Scheme; 

•  details regarding the applications to the Scheme so 
far during 2014/15, numbers of awards and reasons 
for rejection; 

•  that feedback had been received from Citizens 
Advice Bureau and a detailed response had been 
agreed with the Chairman and forwarded to them;  

•  proposed changes for the Scheme which were 
required to take account of the introduction of 
Universal Credit, to clarify the position regarding the 
number of awards permitted each year and to enable 
the Scheme to assist customers who were in full time 
education and where they had no alternative support. 

 
 It was reported that for 2015/16 £584,000 had been 
allocated to the Council towards the Discretionary Support 
Scheme. However the Council had also received an 
equivalent reduction in its general grant, which effectively 
meant there was no funding for the Scheme in 2016/17.  
 
 Members were advised that due to underspend in the 
Discretionary Support Scheme in previous years, the 
Council could continue to support the Scheme in 2016/17. A 
report on the options for the future provision of the 
Discretionary Support Scheme in Halton would be brought to 
a future meeting of the Board.  
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board thanked those 
members of staff within the Benefits Team who had 
continued to administer the Discretionary Support Scheme 
during the Christmas period. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. progress with the operation of the Council’s 
Discretionary Support Scheme be noted; and 
 
2. in accordance with the Executive Board minute 
EXB122 (2012) (and the delegation contained 
therein), it is recommended that the proposed 
amendments to the Scheme outlined in Appendix B, 
be approved; and 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 



3. a report on the options for the future of the 
Discretionary Support Scheme in Halton be brought 
to a future meeting of the Board. 

   
CS32 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2014/15 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 of 2014/15.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

• Finance; 

• Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

• ICT and Administrative Support; 

• Legal and Democracy; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 Arising from the reports it was commented that the 
Fees and Charges Topic Group would be meeting again 
shortly and that any short term opportunities to increase 
income should be taken. 
 

RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

 

   
CS33 EXTERNAL FUNDING TEAM UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise, which provided an overview of the 
remit of the External Funding Team and external funding 
secured. The Team had a Council-wide remit and also a role 
in supporting partners in the voluntary/community and 
private sectors where appropriate. The Board noted the key 
funding streams the Team advised on, the roles within the 
Team, funding statistics and the current pipeline project list. 
For 2014-15 the Team had secured £3.4m of funding to 
date. 
 
 Arising from the discussion the Board congratulated 
the External Funding Team on their work and securing 
£3.4m of external funding. 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
CS34 LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2013/14  
  
 A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which informed Members of the 
project delivery of the Local Area Forums for the financial 
period 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014. 

 
Members were advised that Local Area Forums were 

set up in 2001 to take policy development into communities, 
bridging the gap between key agencies working within the 
Borough. Each Local Area Forum (LAF) was led by the 
respective local Councillors and supported by a Senior 
Officer from the Council. Other partner organisations such 
as the Police, Fire Service, Housing Associations, youth and 
voluntary sector bodies also attended LAF’s to keep the 
community informed of local developments and to respond 
to local concerns.  
 

It was reported that in 2013-14, £600,000 was 
allocated to the Area Forums which was allocated on a per 
capita basis across the seven LAF’s that covered the 
Borough, details of each area’s funding was provided in the 
report. The local communities were then invited to attend 
their local forum to provide ideas for neighbourhood projects 
that would enhance their local area. These ideas were then 
progressed with the help of Community Development 
Officers who presented them to the respective Forum 
Members for consideration. 
 

The report provided information on the areas of 
expenditure of the LAF’s as a whole, these were categorised 
into key areas: Landscapes; Safety; Youth Facilities; 
Improved Parks; Pedestrian Access; Security and 
Community. Additionally, breakdowns were provided of the 
individual expenditure for each of the seven Area Forums, 
using the above categories.  

 
It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 

enabled the leverage of other grants and, through joint 
working, had secured access to funds from agencies such 
as Biffa, Wren, Housing Associations, Awards for All, Lottery 
and Health. This meant that an additional amount of 
£592,202 had been levered in to support projects providing 
a budget total of £1.1m. In other words for every £1 of Area 
Forum funding, a further amount of £1.10 of funding was 
provided. It was noted that a significant amount of money 
was levered in during this reporting year for the Halton 
Carers Centre. 

 



 
Finally the report provided Members with examples of 

case studies which demonstrated the positive impacts that 
Area Forum projects had in Halton’s communities. 

 
Members thanked officers for the detailed report and 

congratulated the Community Development Team on their 
work. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


